

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Street Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Appeal From: Denver County District Court Judge Anne M. Mansfield Case Number: 08 CV 7007</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellee: FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant: PEDRO SOTO</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Fire Insurance Exchange: John P. Craver, #11242 John M. Lebsack, #9550 Lucas Lorenz, #35739 WHITE AND STEELE, P.C. 600 17th Street, Suite 600N Denver, CO 80202-5406 303-296-2828 Fax: 303-296-3131 jlebsack@wsteele.com; llorenz@wsteele.com</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p><u>09 CA 1152</u></p>
<p style="text-align: center;">ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Nature of the Case1

B. Course of Proceedings.....2

C. Statement of Facts2

 Policy Language.....2

 Facts of the Accident.....3

 Underlying Lawsuit.....3

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....5

 Standard of Review.....5

A. The trial court correctly held that the motor vehicle exclusion applies because the truck was being used to move dirt, and unhitching the trailer to spill out the dirt was “use” or “unloading” of the truck.5

B. The “use” and “unloading” of the truck were the cause of Soto’s injuries because *but for* such “use” and “unloading” the accident would not have happened.....10

C. The motor vehicle exclusion also applies because the trailer qualifies as a "motor vehicle" while being towed, and it did not stop being towed merely because at the moment of the accident it was not in motion or physically attached to the truck13

V. CONCLUSION16

APPENDIX A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. McMichael</i> , 906 P.2d 92 (Colo. 1995).....	8, 16
<i>Aspen Wilderness Workshop v. Colorado Water Conservancy Bd.</i> , 901 P.2d 1251 (Colo. 1995).....	5
<i>Colorado Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co. v. West American Insurance Co.</i> , 540 P.2d 1112 (Colo. App. 1975).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Kohl v. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 731 P.2d 134 (Colo. 1986).....	8, 16
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Integon Indemnity Corp.</i> , 473 S.E.2d 23 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996).....	9
<i>Northern Insurance Co. of New York v. Ekstrom</i>	12
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Colo. v. Wallis</i> , 986 P.2d 924 (Colo. 1999)	5
<i>State Farm Insurance Co. v. Seefeld</i> , 472 N.W.2d 170 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	14
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Kastner</i> , 77 P.3d 1256 (Colo. 2003)	11
<i>Titan Constr. Co. v. Nolf</i> , 183 Colo. 188, 515 P.2d 1123 (1973).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. v. Hall</i> , 690 P.2d 227 (Colo. 1984)	8, 16
<i>Trujillo v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 862 P.2d 962 (Colo. App. 1993).....	7, 9
<i>Union Ins. Co. v. Houtz</i> , 883 P.2d 1057 (Colo. 1994).....	5
<i>Vann v. United Farm Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 790 N.E.2d 497 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	14

CASES (Continued)

White v. American Deposit Ins. Co., 732 So.2d 675, 676 (La. Ct. App. 1999).....15
